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To Interested Parties: 

Notice of Proposed Regulatory Action 
by the 

State Board of Equalization 

Proposes to Amendments to California Code of Regulations, Title 18, 

Sections 4601, Service of a Notice of Violation or Warning Notice, 

4603, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Retailers, 4604, Penalties for 

Licensed or Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors, and 4605, Penalties 

for Licensed or Unlicensed Manufacturers and Importers 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

The State Board of Equalization (Board), pursuant to the authority vested in it by Business and 
Professions Code (BPC) section 22971.2, proposes to adopt amendments to California Code of 
Regulations, title 18, sections (Regulations) 4601, Service of a Notice of Violation or Warning 
Notice, 4603, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Retailers, 4604, Penalties for Licensed or 
Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors, and 4605, Penalties for Licensed and Unlicensed 
Manufacturers and Importers. The proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 provide for all 
notices issued under the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act (Act) (div. 8.6 
(commencing with § 22970) of the BPC) to be served personally or by mail in the manner 
prescribed for service of a notice under BPC section 22971.5. The proposed amendments to 
Regulations 4603 through 4605 provide the Board with discretion to reduce a person's 
suspension for a violation of the Act to "5 days," in addition to the Board's current discretion to 
reduce a person's suspension to 0 days, 10 days, and 20 days, when mitigating factors are 
present. The proposed amendments clarify cross-references to the BPC in Regulations 4603 
through 4605 and make all four regulations' reference notes consistent with the content of their 
respective regulations. 
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PUBLIC HEARING 

The Board will conduct a meeting in Room 121, at 450 N Street, Sacramento, California, on June 
11, 2013. The Board will provide notice of the meeting to any person who requests that notice in 
writing and make the notice, including the specific agenda for the meeting, available on the 
Board's Website atvvlvlv.boe.ca.gov at least 10 days in advance of the meeting. 

A public hearing regarding the proposed regulatory action will be held at 10:00 a.m. or as soon 
thereafter as the matter may be heard on June 11,2013. At the hearing, any interested person 
may present or submit oral or written statements, arguments, or contentions regarding the 
adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605. 

AUTHORITY 

BPC section 22971.2. 

REFERENCE 

Regulation 4601: BPC section 22971.5 

Regulation 4603: BPC sections 22973, 22974, 22974.3, 22974.4, 22974.7, 22980, 22980.1, 
22980.2, and 22980.3 

Regulation 4604: BPC sections 22974.7,22977,22978.1,22978.2,22978.5,22978.7, 
22979.7,22980,22980.1,22980.2, and 22980.3 

Regulation 4605: BPC sections 22974.7,22979,22979.4,22979.5,22979.6,22979.7, 
22980.1, 22980.2, and 22980.3 

INFORMATIVE DIGEST/POLICY STATEMENT OVERVIEW 

Current Law 

On October 12,2003, the State of California enacted Assembly Bill No. (AB) 71 (Stats. 2003, 
ch. 890 (Horton», and section 1 of AB 71 added the Act to the BPC. As originally enacted, the 
Act imposed licensing requirements on all retailers, wholesalers, and distributors of cigarettes 
and tobacco products and all manufacturers and importers of cigarettes. In 2006, the State of 
California enacted AB 1749 (Stats. 2006, ch. 501 (Horton», which added new provisions to the 
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Act that imposed the same licensing requirements on manufacturers and importers of tobacco 
products as were previously imposed on manufacturers and importers of cigarettes. 

The Act is administered by the Board pursuant to BPC section 22971.2, and, in 2006, the Board 
adopted a number of regulations to implement, interpret, and make specific the Act's licensing 
requirements. As relevant here, the Board adopted Regulation 4600, Issuance and Contents of a 
Notice of Violation or Warning Notice, to require the Board to issue a Notice of Violation or 
Warning Notice to a person that has been issued a citation for a violation of the Act, and the 
Board adopted Regulation 4601 to prescribe the manner in which a Notice of Violation or 
Warning Notice shall be served. The text of Regulation 4601 is based upon the text of Revenue 
and Taxation Code (RTC) section 30206, which provides for the service of a notice of 
determination issued under the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax Law (RTC § 30001 et seq.). 

The Board also adopted Regulations 4603,4604, and 4605 to provide for the issuance of a 
Warning Notice, or the imposition of a 10-day, 20-day, or 30-day suspension, or the revocation 
of a license and the imposition of a fine for specified violations of the Act; and to provide for the 
reduction in the length of a suspension and changing a revocation to a 30-day suspension, when 
mitigating factors warrant. As relevant here, the second and third sentences in subdivision (t) of 
Regulations 4603 and 4604 and subdivision (e) of Regulation 4605 all currently provide that: 

If any suspension period is reduced, the redetermined period of suspension shall 
be 0 days, 10 days, or 20 days. The existence of mitigating circumstances may 
also warrant reducing a revocation penalty to a 30-day suspension, unless 
revocation is mandated pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 
22974.4, 22978.6, or 22980.3, subdivision (a)(2). 

Effect, Objectives, and Benefits of the Proposed Amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, 
and 4605 

Amendments to Regulation 4601 

A person has the right to appeal when the Board has alleged that the person violated the Act. 
When timely appeals are made, the Board is required to issue notices under Regulations 4700, 
Appeal- Special Taxes and Fees Division, 4701, Appeal-Appeals Division, and 4702, Appeal
Board Hearing. However, Regulation 4601 only prescribes the manner of serving a Notice of 
Violation or Warning Notice, and there is no regulation expressly prescribing the manner in 
which the Board shall serve other notices required to be served under the Act, such as the notices 
required by Regulations 4700 through 4702. Therefore, the intent and objectives of the proposed 
amendments to Regulation 4601 are to make the regulation prescribe the manner of serving all of 
the notices the Board is required to serve under the Act, require that all of the notices be served 
in the manner prescribed for service of a notice under BPC section 22971.5, and generally ensure 
that the regulation is consistent with BPC section 22971.5. The Board anticipates that the public, 
including regulated persons, will benefit from the increased openness and transparency regarding 
the procedures for the service of all notices required under the Act. 
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The text of the proposed amendments to Regulation 460 1 is slightly different than the text that 
the Board approved on June 26,2012. The original text provided that "Any notice issued under 
the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act may be served personally or by mail in the 
manner prescribed for service of a notice of determination under Revenue and Taxation Code 
section 30206 of the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax Law." However, section 22971.5 was 
added to the BPC after the Board's adoption of Regulation 4601 to prescribe the manner for 
serving any notice required under the Act. Therefore, the Board revised the approved text of the 
amendments to Regulation 4601, prior to beginning the formal rulemaking process, in order to 
make the text of the Board's proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 fully consistent with the 
provisions ofBPC section 22971.5, which are substantially similar to the provisions ofRTC 
section 30206. The Board's proposed amendments provide that "Any notice issued under the 
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act may be served personally or by mail in the 
manner prescribed for service of a notice under Business and Professions Code section 22971.5." 

Amendments to Regulations 4603 through 4605 

Regulations 4603 through 4605 provide that a suspension period may be reduced to "0 days, 10 
days, or 20 days" when mitigating factors warrant, but the regulations do not give the Board 
sufficient flexibility to reduce suspensions because there are situations where a 10-day 
suspension is too harsh, a O-day suspension would not be sufficient to deter violations of the Act, 
and a suspension period of more than 0 days and less than 10 days would be appropriate. The 
intent and objectives of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4603 through 4605 are to add a 
5-day suspension period to the regulations to specifically give the Board additional flexibility to 
reduce suspensions based upon staffs belief that a 5-day suspension period is long enough to 
deter violations of the Act, in some circumstances, and that Board staff has a sufficient amount 
of time to perform an inspection during a 5-day suspension period. The Board anticipates that 
the Board and regulated persons will benefit by the establishment of a fair, 5-day suspension 
period to address such situations. 

In addition, the intent and objectives of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4603 through 
4605 are to clarify the regulations' cross-references to statutes that require the revocation of 
retailers', wholesalers', distributors', manufacturers', and importers' licenses for specified 
violations of the Act; and the Board anticipates that the Board and regulated persons will benefit 
from the additional clarity provided by the proposed amendments. 

The proposed amendments also update the reference notes to Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 
4605 to better reflect the contents of each reference note's regulation. 

Business Taxes Committee Process 

The Board approved the amendments to Regulation 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 (described 
above) during the Board's June 26,2012, Business Taxes Committee meeting, but, at the 
conclusion of the meeting, the Board voted to postpone proposing the amendments to 

4 



Notice of Proposed Regulatory Action April 19, 2013 
Regulation 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605 

Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605 while the Board considered whether to propose the 
adoption of an additional regulation to implement, interpret, and make specific other provisions 
of the Act. During the Board's January 15,2013, Business Taxes Committee meeting, the Board 
unanimously voted to begin the formal rulemaking process to propose the amendments to 
Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 at this time, and the Board did not decide to propose to 
adopt a new regulation at that time. 

The Board has performed an evaluation of whether the proposed amendments to Regulations 
4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605 are inconsistent or incompatible with existing state regulations and 
determined that the proposed amendments are not inconsistent or incompatible with existing 
state regulations because Regulation 4601 is the only state regulation prescribing the manner for 
serving a notice issued under the Act and Regulations 4603 through 4605 are the only state 
regulations prescribing the Board's discretion to reduce a suspension imposed under the Act. In 
addition, there are no comparable federal regulations or statutes to Regulations 4601, 4603, 
4604, and 4605. 

NO MANDATE ON LOCAL AGENCIES AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

The Board has determined that the adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 
4603,4604, and 4605 will not impose a mandate on local agencies or school districts, including a 
mandate that is required to be reimbursed under part 7 (commencing with section 17500) of 
division 4 of title 2 of the Government Code. 

NO COST OR SAVINGS TO STATE AGENCIES, LOCAL AGENCIES, AND SCHOOL 
DISTRICTS 

The Board has determined that the adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 
4603, 4604, and 4605 will result in no direct or indirect cost or savings to any state agency, any 
cost to local agencies or school districts that is required to be reimbursed under part 7 
(commencing with section 17500) of division 4 of title 2 of the Government Code, other non
discretionary cost or savings imposed on local agencies, or cost or savings in federal funding to 
the State of California. 

NO SIGNIFICANT STATEWIDE ADVERSE ECONOMIC IMPACT DIRECTLY 
AFFECTING BUSINESS 

The Board has made an initial determination that the adoption of the proposed amendments to 
Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 will not have a significant, statewide adverse economic 
impact directly affecting business, including the ability of California businesses to compete with 
businesses in other states. 
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The adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605 may 
affect small business. 

NO COST IMPACTS TO PRIVATE PERSONS OR BUSINESSES 

The Board is not aware of any cost impacts that a representative private person or business 
would necessarily incur in reasonable compliance with the proposed action. 

RESUL TS OF THE ECONOMIC IMPACT ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 11346.3, SUBDIVISION (b) 

The Board has prepared the economic impact analysis required by Government Code section 
11346.3, subdivision (b)(I), and included it in the initial statement of reasons. The Board has 
determined that the adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 
4605 will neither create nor eliminate jobs in the State of California nor result in the elimination 
of existing businesses nor create or expand business in the State of California. Furthermore, the 
Board has determined that the adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603, 
4604, and 4605 will not affect the health and welfare of California residents, worker safety, or 
the state's environment. 

NO SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON HOUSING COSTS 

Adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 will not have 
a significant effect on housing costs. 

DETERMINATION REGARDING AL TERNA TIVES 

The Board must determine that no reasonable alternative considered by it or that has been 
otherwise identified and brought to its attention would be more effective in carrying out the 
purpose for which the action is proposed, would be as effective and less burdensome to affected 
private persons than the proposed action, or would be more cost effective to affected private 
persons and equally effective in implementing the statutory policy or other provision of law than 
the proposed action. 

CONTACT PERSONS 

Questions regarding the substance of the proposed amendments should be directed to Bradley M. 
Heller, Tax Counsel IV, by telephone at (916) 323-3091, bye-mail at 
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Bradley.Heller@boe.ca.gov, or by mail at State Board of Equalization, Attn: Bradley M. Heller, 
MIC:82, 450 N Street, P.O. Box 942879, Sacramento, CA 94279-0082. 

Written comments for the Board's consideration, notice of intent to present testimony or 
witnesses at the public hearing, and inquiries concerning the proposed administrative action 
should be directed to Mr. Rick Bennion, Regulations Coordinator, by telephone at (916) 445-
2130, by fax at (916) 324-3984 , bye-mail at Richard.Bennion@boe.ca.gov, or by mail at State 
Board of Equalization, Attn: Rick Bennion, MIC:80, 450 N Street, P.O. Box 942879, 
Sacramento, CA 94279-0080. 

WRITTEN COMMENT PERIOD 

The written comment period ends at 10:00 a.m. on June 11, 2013, or as soon thereafter as the 
Board begins the public hearing regarding the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601,4603, 
4604, and 4605 during the June 11, 2013, Board meeting. Written comments received by Mr. 
Rick Bennion at the postal address, email address, or fax number provided above, prior to the 
close of the written comment period, will be presented to the Board and the Board will consider 
the statements, arguments, and/or contentions contained in those written comments before the 
Board decides whether to adopt the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 
4605. The Board will only consider written comments received by that time. 

AVAILABILITY OF INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS AND TEXT OF 
PROPOSED REGULATION 

The Board has prepared underscored and strikeout versions of the text of Regulations 4601, 
4603,4604, and 4605 illustrating the express terms of the proposed amendments and an initial 
statement of reasons for the adoption of the proposed amendments, which includes the economic 
impact analysis required by Government Code section 11346.3, subdivision (b)(I). These 
documents and all the information on which the proposed amendments are based are available to 
the public upon request. The rulemaking file is available for public inspection at 450 N Street, 
Sacramento, California. The express terms of the proposed amendments and the initial statement 
of reasons are also available on the Board's Website at Wlvlv.boe.ca.gov. 

SlTBSTANTIALLY RELATED CHANGES PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE 
SECTION 11346.8 

The Board may adopt the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 with 
changes that are nonsubstantial or solely grammatical in nature, or sufficiently related to the 
original proposed text that the public was adequately placed on notice that the changes could 
result from the originally proposed regulatory action. If a sufficiently related change is made, 
the Board will make the full text of the proposed amendments, with the change clearly indicated, 
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available to the public for at least 15 days before adoption. The text of the resulting amendments 
will be mailed to those interested parties who commented on the original proposed amendments 
orally or in writing or who asked to be infonned of such changes. The text of the resulting 
amendments will also be available to the public from Mr. Bennion. The Board will consider 
written comments on the resulting amendments that are received prior to adoption. 

AVAILABILITY OF FINAL STATEMENT OF REASONS 

If the Board adopts the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605, the 
Board will prepare a fmal statement of reasons, which will be made available for inspection at 
450 N Street, Sacramento, California, and available on the Board's Website at w14w.boe.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

a~~~ 
~~~ Richmond, Chief 

Board Proceedings Division 

JR:reb 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
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Initial Statement of Reasons 

Adoption of Proposed Amendments to California Code of 

Regulations, Title 18, Sections 4601, Service of a Notice of Violation or 

Warning Notice, 4603, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Retailers, 

4604, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors, 

and 4605, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Manufacturers 

and Importers 

SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND NECESSITY 

Current Law 

On October 12, 2003, the State of California enacted Assembly Bill No. (AB) 71 (Stats. 
2003, ch. 890 (Horton», and section 1 of AB 71 added the Cigarette and Tobacco 
Products Licensing Act (Act) to division 8.6 (commencing with section 22970) of the 
Business and Professions Code (BPC). As originally enacted, the Act imposed licensing 
requirements on all retailers, wholesalers, and distributors of cigarettes and tobacco 
products and all manufacturers and importers of cigarettes. In 2006, the State of 
California enacted AB 1749 (Stats. 2006, ch. 501 (Horton», which added new provisions 
to the Act that imposed the same licensing requirements on manufacturers and importers 
of tobacco products as were previously imposed on manufacturers and importers of 
cigarettes. 

The Act is administered by the State Board of Equalization (Board) pursuant to BPC 
section 22971.2, and, in 2006, the Board adopted a number of regulations to implement, 
interpret, and make specific the Act's licensing requirements. As relevant here, the 
Board adopted California Code of Regulations, title 18, sections (Regulations) 4600, 
Issuance and Contents of a Notice of Violation or Warning Notice, and 4601, Service of a 
Notice of Violation or Warning Notice, to require the Board to issue a Notice of Violation 
or Warning Notice to and serve such notice on a person that has been issued a citation for 
a violation of the Act. Regulation 4601 currently provides that: 

The Notice of Violation or Warning Notice shall be placed in a sealed 
envelope, with postage paid, addressed to the licensee or unlicensed 
person at his or her last known address as it appears in the records of the 
Board. The giving of notice shall be deemed complete at the time of 
deposit of the notice at a United States Post Office, a mailbox, sub-post 
office, substation, mail chute, or other facility regularly maintained or 
provided by the United States Postal Service, without extension of time for 
any reason. In lieu of mailing, a Notice of Violation may be served 
personally by delivery to the person to be served and service shall be 
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deemed complete at the time of such delivery. Personal delivery to a 
corporation may be made by delivery of a notice to any person designated 
to be served for the corporation with summons and complaint in a civil 
action, pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure. 

The text of Regulation 4601 is based upon the text of Revenue and Taxation Code (RTC) 
section 30206, which provides for the service of a notice of determination issued under 
the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax Law (RTC § 30001 et seq.). 

The Board also adopted Regulations 4603, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed 
Retailers, 4604, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors, and 
4605, Penalties for Licensed and Unlicensed Manufacturers and Importers, to provide 
for the issuance of a Warning Notice, or the imposition of a 10-day, 20-day, or 30-day 
suspension, or the revocation of a license and the imposition of a fine for specified 
violations of the Act; and to provide for the reduction in the length of a suspension and 
changing a revocation to a 30-day suspension, when mitigating factors warrant. As 
relevant here, the second and third sentences in subdivision (f) of Regulations 4603 and 
4604 and subdivision (e) of Regulation 4605 all currently provide that: 

If any suspension period is reduced, the redetermined period of suspension 
shall be 0 days, 10 days, or 20 days. The existence of mitigating 
circumstances may also warrant reducing a revocation penalty to a 30-day 
suspension, unless revocation is mandated pursuant to Business and 
Professions Code section 22974.4, 22978.6, or 22980.3, subdivision 
(a)(2). 

Specific Purpose, Necessity, and Benefits of the Proposed Amendments 

Amendments to Regulation 4601 

A person has the right to appeal when the Board has alleged that the person violated the 
Act. When timely appeals are nlade, the Board is required to issue notices under 
Regulations 4700, Appeal Special Taxes and Fees Division, 4701, Appeal- Appeals 
Division, and 4702, Appeal Board Hearing. However, Regulation 4601 only prescribes 
the manner of serving a Notice of Violation or Warning Notice, and there is no regulation 
expressly prescribing the manner in which the Board shall serve other notices required to 
be served under the Act, such as the notices required by Regulations 4700 through 4702. 
Therefore, to specifically address the problem, Board staffprepared Formal Issue Paper 
12-007, which recommended that the Board 

1. Amend Regulation 4601 so that it applies to all of the notices the Board is 
required to serve under the Act and requires that all of the notices be served in the 
manner provided for in RTC section 30206 for the service of a notice of 
determination; and 

2. Shorten the name of Regulation 4601 to "Service of a Notice" to reflect the 
expanded application of the regulation'S provisions. 
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The Board considered Ponnal Issue Paper 12-007 during its Business Taxes Committee 
meeting on June 26, 2012. The Board agreed with staffs recommendations and 
unanimously voted to propose the adoption of staffs recommended amendments to 
Regulation 4601 because the Board detennined that the amendments were reasonably 
necessary to expressly prescribe the manner in which the Board shall serve all the notices 
required to be served under the Act and make the name of Regulation 4601 consistent 
with its amended contents. 

The text of the proposed anlendments to Regulation 4601 is slightly different than the 
text of staffs recommended amendments to Regulation 4601, as shown in exhibit 3 to 
Ponnal Issue Paper 12-007. The text shown in exhibit 3 to the issue paper provided that 
"Any notice issued under the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act may be 
served personally or by mail in the manner prescribed for service of a notice of 
determination under Revenue and Taxation Code section 30206 of the Cigarette and 
Tobacco Products Tax Law." However, section 22971.5 was added to the BPC after the 
Board's adoption of Regulation 4601 to prescribe the manner for serving any notice 
required under the Act. Therefore, the Board revised staff s recommended amendments 
to Regulation 4601, prior to beginning the fonnal rulemaking process, in order to make 
the text of the Board's proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 fully consistent with the 
provisions ofBPC section 22971.5, which are substantially similar to the provisions of 
RTC section 30206. The Board's proposed amendments provide that "Any notice issued 
under the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act may be served personally or by 
mail in the manner prescribed for service of a notice under Business and Professions 
Code section 22971.5." In addition, the Board has proposed to an lend Regulation 4601 's 
reference note so that it only refers to BPC section 22971.5. 

The Board has detennined that the proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 are 
reasonably necessary to expressly prescribe the manner in which the Board shall serve all 
the notices required to be served under the Act and make the name of Regulation 4601 
and the regulation's reference note consistent with the regulation'S amended contents. 
The Board also detennined that the proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 are 
reasonably necessary to specifically address the problem created by the regulation's lack 
of guidance regarding the service of notices, other than Warning Notices and Notices of 
Violation, that the Board is required to serve under the Act, and the Board anticipates that 
the public, including regulated persons, will benefit from the increased openness and 
transparency regarding the procedures for the service of all notices required under the 
Act. 

Amendments to Regulations 4603 through 4605 

Regulations 4603 through 4605 provide that a suspension period may be reduced to "0 
days, 10 days, or 20 days" when mitigating factors warrant, but the regulations do not 
give the Board sufficient flexibility to reduce suspensions because there are situations 
where a 10-day suspension is too harsh, a O-day suspension would not be sufficient to 
deter violations of the Act, and a suspension period of more than 0 days and less than 10 
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days would be appropriate. Therefore, Board staff initially recommended that the Board 
amend Regulations 4603 and 4605 to provide for the reduction of a suspension within a 
range of between 1 and 20 days to give the Board nlore flexibility. However, some 
interested parties objected to staffs initial recommendation because they felt that shorter 
suspension periods, such as 1 day, would not be sufficient to deter violations of the Act 
and would be difficult for the Board to enforce. 

As a result, Board staff alternatively recommended that the Board amend Regulations 
4603 through 4605 to provide for the reduction of a suspension to "5 days," in addition to 
o days, 10 days, and 20 days. The alternative recommendation was based upon staff s 
belief that a 5-day suspension period is long enough to deter violations of the Act, in 
some circumstances, and that Board staff has a sufficient amount of time to perform an 
inspection during a 5-day suspension period. 

Board staff presented both of its alternative amendments to Regulations 4603 through 
4605 to the Board as part of Formal Issue Paper 12-007. Mr. Steven Alari, representing 
SEIU Local 1000, appeared at the Board's June 26,2012, Business Taxes Committee 
meeting and generally supported staff s recommendation adding a 5-day suspension 
period to all three regulations. As a result, the Board unanimously voted to propose 
adding a 5-day suspension period to the regulations because the Board determined that 
the amendments were reasonably necessary to specifically give the Board additional 
flexibility to reduce suspensions. The Board also determined that the amendments to 
Regulations 4603 through 4605 are necessary to address the problem that currently exists 
when a 10-day suspension is too harsh, a O-day suspension would not be sufficient to 
deter violations of the Act, and a suspension period of 5 days would be more appropriate, 
and the Board anticipates that the Board and regulated persons will benefit by the 
establishment of a fair, 5-day suspension period to address such situations. 

In addition, Regulation 4603 applies to retailers, and subdivision (t) of Regulation 4603 
provides that a retailer's revocation penalty will not be reduced to a 30-day suspension if 
revocation is required by specified BPC sections, including BPC section 22978.6. 
However, section 22978.6 provides for the revocation of distributors' and wholesalers' 
licenses, not retailers' licenses. Also, subdivision (t) of Regulation 4603 does not refer to 
BPC sections 22974.3, subdivisions (a)(2) and (a)(4), and 22980.3, subdivision (d), and 
these subdivisions do require the revocation of retailers' licenses for specified violations 
of the Act. Therefore, in Formal Issue Paper 12-007, Board staff recommended deleting 
the reference to BPC section 22978.6 from subdivision (t) of Regulation 4603, adding 
references to BPC sections 22974.3, subdivisions (a)(2) and (a)(4), and 22980.3, 
subdivision (d), to subdivision (t) of Regulation 4603, and adding a reference to BPC 
section 22980.3, subdivision (d), to Regulation 4603's reference note. 

Further, Regulation 4604 applies to wholesalers and distributors, and subdivision (t) of 
Regulation 4604 provides that a wholesaler's or distributor's revocation penalty will not 
be reduced to a 30-day suspension if revocation is required by specified BPC sections, 
including BPC section 22974.4. However, section 22974.4 provides for the revocation of 
retailers' licenses, not wholesalers' and distributors' licenses. Also, subdivision (t) of 
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Regulation 4604 does not refer to BPC sections 22978.2, subdivisions (a)(2) and (a)(4), 
and 22980.3, subdivision (d), and these subdivisions do require the revocation of 
wholesalers' and distributors' licenses for specified violations of the Act. Therefore, in 
Formal Issue Paper 12-007, Board staff recommended deleting the references to BPC 
section 22974.4 from subdivision (f) of Regulation 4604 and Regulation 4064's reference 
note, adding references to BPC sections 22978.2, subdivisions (a)(2) and (a)(4), and 
22980.3, subdivision (d), to subdivision (f) of Regulation 4604, and adding a reference to 
BPC section 22980.3, subdivisions (a)(2) and (d), to Regulation 4604's reference note. 
Board staff also recommended moving the reference to BPC section 22978.7 in 
Regulation 4604' s reference note so that all of the statutory references in the reference 
note are in numerical order. 

Furthermore, Regulation 4605 applies to manufacturers and importers, and subdivision 
( e) of Regulation 4605 provides that a manufacturer's or importer's revocation penalty 
will not be reduced to a 30-day suspension if revocation is required by specified BPC 
sections, including BPC sections 22974.4 and 22978.6. However, BPC sections 22974.4 
and 22978.6 do not apply to the revocation of manufacturers' and importers' licenses. 
Also, subdivision (e) of Regulation 4605 does not refer to BPC section 22980.3, 
subdivision (d), and this subdivision does require the revocation of manufacturers' and 
importers' licenses for a specified violation of the Act. Therefore, in Formal Issue Paper 
12-007, Board staff recommended deleting the references to BPC sections 22974.4 and 
22978.6 from subdivision (e) of Regulation 4605, adding a reference to BPC section 
22980.3, subdivision (d), to subdivision (e) of Regulation 4605, and adding a reference to 
BPC section 22980.3, subdivisions (a)(2) and (d), to Regulation 4605's reference note. 
Board staff also recomnlended deleting the reference to BPC section 22978.7 from 
Regulation 4605's reference note because that section does not apply to manufacturers 
and importers and is not being interpreted, implemented, or made specific by the 
regulation, and moving the references to BPC sections 22979.4 and 22979.6, subdivision 
(c), in Regulation 4605's reference note so that all of the statutory references in the 
reference note are in numerical order. 

Therefore, during the June 26,2012, Business Taxes Committee meeting, the Board also 
unanimously voted to propose all of these additional amendments to the references to the 
BPC in Regulations 4603 through 4605 because the Board determined that the 
amendments were reasonably necessary to ensure that each regulation accurately cross
references the applicable revocation statutes and each regulation's reference note only 
refers to statutes that are being implemented, interpreted, or made specific by such 
regulation. The Board also determined that the additional amendnlents to Regulations 
4603 through 4605 are necessary to address the confusion created by the regulations' 
current statutory references, and the Board anticipates that the Board and regulated 
persons will benefit from the additional clarity provided by the proposed amendments. 

Finally, at the conclusion of the Board's June 26, 2012, Business Taxes Committee 
meeting, the Board voted to postpone proposing the amendnlents to Regulations 4601, 
4603,4604, and 4605 described above while the Board considered whether to propose 
the adoption of an additional regulation to implement, interpret, and make specific other 
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provisions of the Act. However, during the Board's January 15, 2013, Business Taxes 
Committee meeting, the Board unanimously voted to begin the formal rulemaking 
process to propose the amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 described 
above, and the Board did not decide to propose to adopt a new regulation at that time. 

The proposed amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 were not 
mandated by federal law or regulations. There is no previously adopted or amended 
federal regulation that is identical to Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605. 

DOCUMENTS RELIED lTPON 

The Board relied upon Formal Issue Paper 12-007, the exhibit to the issue paper, and the 
comments made during the Board's discussion of the issue paper during its June 26, 
2012, Business Taxes Committee meeting in deciding to propose the amendments to 
Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605 described above. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

The Board considered whether to begin the formal rulemaking process to adopt the 
proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603,4604, and 4605 at this time or, 
alternatively, whether to take no action at this time. The Board decided to begin the 
formal rulemaking process to adopt the proposed amendments at this time because the 
Board determined that the proposed amendnlents are reasonably necessary for the reasons 
set forth above. 

The Board also considered whether to amend Regulations 4603 through 4605 to provide 
for the reduction of a suspension within a range of between 1 and 20 days or to provide 
for the reduction of a suspension to "5 days," in addition to 0 days, 10 days, and 20 days. 
The Board decided that the latter alternative was more appropriate based upon staff s 
belief that a 5-day suspension period is long enough to deter violations of the Act, in 
some circumstances, and that Board staffhas a sufficient amount oftinle to perform an 
inspection during a 5-day suspension period. The Board rejected the former alternative 
based upon the concern that shorter suspension periods, such as 1 day, might not be 
sufficient to deter violations of the Act and would be difficult for the Board to enforce. 
The Board did not reject any other reasonable alternatives to the proposed amendments. 

There was no information presented to the Board to indicate that the proposed 
amendments to Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 will have any adverse impact on 
small business. Also, no reasonable alternatives have been identified and brought to the 
Board's attention that would be less burdensome and equally effective in achieving the 
purposes of the proposed amendments or that would lessen any adverse impact the 
proposed amendments may have on small business. Therefore, the Board did not reject 
any alternatives to the proposed amendments that would be less burdensome and equally 
effective in achieving the purposes of the proposed amendments or that would lessen any 
adverse impact the proposed amendments may have on small business. 
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INFORMATION REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 11346.2, 
SUBDIVISION (b)(6) AND ECONOMIC IMPACT ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 11346.3, SUBDIVISION (b) 

The proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 simply require notices issued under the 
Act to be served in the manner provided by BPC section 22971.5 for the service of 
notices under the Act. As such, the amendments merely make the regulation consistent 
with the applicable statute regarding the service of such notices. 

The Board already has discretion to reduce a suspension period to 0 days, 10 days, or 20 
days when mitigating factors are present. The proposed amendments to Regulations 
4603 through 4605 will also permit the Board to reduce a suspension period to 5 days 
when mitigating factors are present. The Board intends to use the 5-day suspension 
period in those situations where the Board would currently impose a 10-day suspension, 
but the Board determines that a 10-day suspension would be too harsh, and the Board 
does not intend to use the 5-day suspension period where the Board would currently 
reduce a suspension period to 0 days. Therefore, the Board anticipates that some persons 
will benefit from the proposed amendments by having their suspensions reduced to 5 
days instead of 10 days. 

Therefore, the Board has determined that the adoption of the proposed amendments to 
Regulations 4601,4603,4604, and 4605 will neither create nor eliminate jobs in the State 
of California nor result in the elimination of existing businesses nor create or expand 
business in the State of California. 

In addition, Regulations 4601, 4603, 4604, and 4605 do not regulate the health and 
welfare of California residents, worker safety, or the state's environment. Therefore, the 
Board has also determined that the adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 
4601,4603,4604, and 4605 will not affect the health and welfare of California residents, 
worker safety, or the state's environment. 

The forgoing information also provides the factual basis for the Board's initial 
determination that the adoption of the proposed amendments to Regulations 4601, 4603, 
4604, and 4605 will not have a significant adverse economic impact on business. 

The proposed amendments may affect small business. 
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Text of Proposed Amendments to 

California Code of Regulations, Title 18, Sections 

4601, Service of a Notice of Violation or Warning Notice, 

4603, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Retailers, 

4604, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors, and 

4605, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Manufacturers and Importers 

4601. Service of a Notice of ''iolatioB OF WamiBg Notiee. 

Any notice issued under the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act may be 
served personally or by mail in the manner prescribed for service of a notice under 
Business and Professions Code section 22971.5. The Notice of\'iolation or Warning 
Notice shall be placed in a sealed errvelope, v/ith postage paid, addressed to the licensee 
or unlicensed person at his or her last knov/n address as it appears in the records of the 
Board. The giving of notice shall be deemed complete at the time of deposit of the notice 
at a United States Post Office, a mailbox, sub post office, substation, mail chute, or other 
facility regularly maintained or provided by the United States Postal Service, 'Nithout 
eKtension of time for any reason. In lieu of mailing, a Notice of Violation may be served 
personally by delivery to the person to be served and service shall be deemed complete at 
the time of such deliv:ery. Personal delivery to a corporation may be made by delivery of 
a notice to any person designated to be served for the corporation v/ith summons and 
complaint in a civil action, pursuant to the Code of Ciyil Procedure. 

Note: Authority cited: Section 22971.2, Business and Professions Code. Reference: 
Sections 22971.522974.7, 22978.7 and 22979.7, Business and Professions Code. 

4603. Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Retailers. 

The following penalties shall be assessed in addition to any other civil or criminal penalty 
provided by law upon a finding that a retailer has violated any provision of the Act: 

(a) A first offense of a violation of any of the following provisions shall result in the 
issuance of a Warning Notice to the licensee or unlicensed person: 

(1) Business and Professions Code section 22974 (retailer's failure to retain purchase 
invoices). 

(2) Business and Professions Code section 22980.1, subdivision (c), (d) or (e) 
(purchase from unlicensed person or person with suspended or revoked license). 

(3) Business and Professions Code section 22980.1, subdivision (g) (purchase of 
cigarettes to which a stamp may not be affixed in accordance with Rev. & Tax. Code, 
§ 30163, subd. (b». 
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(4) Business and Professions Code section 22980.2, subdivision (a) (sales of 
cigarettes or tobacco products by an unlicensed person or person with suspended or 
revoked license). 

(b) A first offense of a violation of any of the following provisions shall result in the 
issuance of a 20-day suspension: 

(1) Business and Professions Code section 22973, subdivision (a)(5) (retailer's false 
statement on application). 

(2) Business and Professions Code section 22980, subdivision (b) (any person's 
refusal to allow inspection). 

( c) A second or subsequent offense for a violation of the provisions listed in subdivision 
(a) or (b) above, shall result in both a 30-day suspension or revocation and a fine. The 
fine shall be determined in accordance with Regulation 4607. 

(d) A violation of Business and Profession Code section 22974.3 (possession of 
unstamped cigarettes or untaxed tobacco products) shall result in the following: 

(1) Notwithstanding paragraphs (2) and (3) below, a Warning Notice for a first 
offense when the licensee has been in business for less than one month and there has 
been no purchase of new cigarette or tobacco product inventory during that period. 

(2) A 10-day suspension for a first offense for a seizure of less than 20 packages of 
cigarettes, or the equivalent amount of tobacco products based on wholesale cost. 

(3) A 20-day suspension for a first offense for a seizure of 20 packages of cigarettes 
or more, or the equivalent amount of tobacco products based on wholesale cost. 

(4) Both a 30-day suspension or revocation and a fine for a second or subsequent 
offense. The fine shall be determined in accordance with Regulation 4607. 

(e) In cases involving multiple violations, the violation punishable by the most severe 
penalty will be used for purposes of determining the penalty assessed. 

(f) Notwithstanding subdivisions (b) through (e) above, a reduction in the length of a 
suspension period may be warranted if mitigating circumstances are present, as set forth 
in Regulation 4606. If any suspension period is reduced, the redetermined period of 
suspension shall be 0 days, 5 days, 10 days, or 20 days. The existence of mitigating 
circumstances may also warrant reducing a revocation penalty to a 30-day suspension, 
unless revocation is mandated pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 
22974.3 subdivision (a)(2) or subdivision (a)(4), 22974.4, 22978.6, or 22980.3, 
subdivision (a)(2) or subdivision (d). 

2 



Note: Authority cited: Section 22971.2, Business and Professions Code. Reference: 
Sections 22973(a)(5), 22974, 22974.3, 22974.4, 22974.7, 22980.1(c), (d), (e) and (g), 
22980(b), 22980.2(a) and 22980.3(a)(2) and (d), Business and Professions Code. 

4604. Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors. 

The following penalties shall be assessed in addition to any other civil or criminal penalty 
provided by law upon a finding that a wholesaler or distributor has violated any provision 
of the Act: 

(a) A first offense of a violation of any of the following provisions will result in the 
issuance of a Waming Notice to the licensee or unlicensed person: 

(1) Business and Professions Code section 22978.1 (distributor's or wholesaler's 
failure to retain purchase invoices). 

(2) Business and Professions Code section 22978.4, subdivision (c) (distributor's or 
wholesaler's failure to comply with invoice requirements). 

(3) Business and Professions Code section 22978.5. subdivision (b) (distributor's or 
wholesaler's failure to retain sales records). 

(4) Business and Professions Code section 22980.1, subdivision (b), (c), (d), (e) (sales 
to or purchases from unlicensed person or person with suspended or revoked license) 
or (f) (sales of cigarettes or tobacco products to retailer or wholesaler revoked or 
suspended until debts are clear). 

(5) Business and Professions Code section 22980.2, subdivision (a) (sales of 
cigarettes or tobacco products by unlicensed person or person with suspended or 
revoked license). 

(b) A first offense of a violation of any of the following provisions will result in the 
issuance of a 20-day suspension: 

(1) Business and Professions Code section 22977, subdivision (a)(5) (distributor's or 
wholesaler's false staten1ent on application). 

(2) Business and Professions Code section 22980, subdivision (b) (any person's 
refusal to allow inspection). 

(3) Business and Professions Code section 22980.1, subdivision (g) (purchase of 
cigarettes to which a stamp may not be affixed in accordance with Rev. & Tax. Code, 
§ 30163, subd. (b». 
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( c) A second or subsequent offense for a violation of the provisions listed in subdivision 
(a) or (b) above shall result in both a 30-day suspension or revocation, and a fine. The 
fine shall be detennined in accordance with Regulation 4607. 

(d) A violation of Business and Profession Code section 22978.2 (possession of 
counterfeit stamped cigarettes by distributors, unstamped cigarettes by wholesalers or 
untaxed tobacco products) shall result in the following: 

(1) Notwithstanding paragraphs (2) and (3) below, a Warning Notice for a first 
offense when the licensee or unlicensed person has been in business for less than one 
month and there has been no purchase of new cigarette or tobacco product inventory 
during the month. 

(2) A 10-day suspension for a first offense for a seizure of less than 20 packages of 
cigarettes, or the equivalent amount of tobacco products based on wholesale cost. 

(3) A 20-day suspension for a first offense for a seizure of20 packages of cigarettes 
or more, or the equivalent amount of tobacco products based on wholesale cost. 

(4) Both a 30-day suspension or revocation and a fine for a second or subsequent 
offense. The fine will be detennined in accordance with section 4607. 

( e) In cases involving multiple violations, the violation punishable by the most severe 
penalty will be used for purposes of detennining the penalty assessed. 

(f) Notwithstanding subdivisions (b) through (e) above, a reduction in the length ofa 
suspension period may be warranted if mitigating circumstances are present, as set forth 
in Regulation 4606. If any suspension period is reduced, the redetennined period of 
suspension shall be 0 days, 5 days, 10 days, or 20 days. The existence of mitigating 
circumstances may also warrant reducing a revocation penalty to a 30-day suspension, 
unless revocation is mandated pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 
22974.422978.2, subdivision (a)(2) or subdivision (a)(4), 22978.6, or 22980.3, 
subdivision (a)(2) or subdivision (d). 

Note: Authority cited: Section 22971.2, Business and Professions Code. Reference: 
Sections 22974.7, 22977(a)(5), 22978.1, 22978.2, 22978.7, 22978.5(b), 22978.7, 
22979.7, 22980(b), 22980.1 (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g).1 arul-22980.2(a) and 22980.3(a)(2) 
and (d), Business and Professions Code. 

4605. Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Manufacturers and Importers. 

The following penalties shall be assessed in addition to any other civil or criminal penalty 
provided by law upon a finding that a manufacturer or importer has violated any 
provision of the Act: 
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(a) A first offense of a violation of any of the following provisions will result in the 
issuance of a Warning Notice to the licensee or unlicensed person: 

(l) Business and Professions Code section 22979.4 (importer's failure to retain 
purchase invoices on premises). 

(2) Business and Professions Code section 22979, subdivision (b)(l) (participating 
manufacturer's false statement on certification to the Board). 

(3) Business and Professions Code section 22979.5, subdivision (b) (manufacturer's 
or importer's failure to retain sales records on premises). 

(4) Business and Professions Code section 22980.1, subdivision (a), (e) or (f) 
(purchases or sales from or to an unlicensed person or person with suspended or 
revoked license). 

(5) Business and Professions Code section 22980.2, subdivision (a) (sales of 
cigarettes or tobacco products by unlicensed person or person with suspended or 
revoked license). 

(6) Business and Professions Code section 22979.6, subdivision (c) (manufacturer's 
or importer's failure to comply with invoice requirements). 

(b) A first offense of a violation of Business and Professions Code section 22980.1, 
subdivision (g) (purchase of cigarettes to which a stamp may not be affixed in accordance 
with Rev. & Tax. Code, § 30163, subd. (b)) shall result in a 20-day suspension. 

( c) A second or subsequent offense for a violation of the provisions listed in subdivision 
(a) or (b) above shall result in both a 30-day suspension or revocation and a fine. 

(d) In cases involving multiple violations, the violation punishable by the most severe 
penalty will be used for purposes of determining the penalty assessed. 

(e) Notwithstanding subdivisions (b) through (d) above, a reduction in the length of a 
suspension period may be warranted if mitigating circumstances are present, as set forth 
in Regulation 4606. If any suspension period is reduced, the redetermined period of 
suspension shall be 0 days, 5 days, 10 days, or 20 days. The existence of mitigating 
circumstances may also warrant reducing a revocation penalty to a 30-day suspension, 
unless revocation is mandated pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 
22974.4, 22978.6, or 22980.3, subdivision (a)(2) or subdivision (d). 

Note: Authority cited: Section 22971.2, Business and Professions Code. Reference: 
Sections 22974.7, 22978.7, 22979.4, 22979(b)(l), 22979.4, 22979.5(b), 22979.6(c), 
22979.7, 22980.1 (a), (e) and (f), 22980.2(a).1 and 22980.3(a)(2) and (d)22979.6(e), 
Business and Professions Code. 
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Regulation History 

Type of Regulation: Special Taxes Regulations 

Title: 4601, Service of a Notice of Violation or Warning Notice 

4603, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Retailers 

4604, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Wholesalers and Distributors 

4605, Penalties for Licensed or Unlicensed Manufacturers and Importers 

Preparation: Bradley Heller 
Legal Contact: Bradley Heller 

The proposed amendments to Regulation 4601 provide for all notices issued 
under the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act (Act) (div. 8.6 
(commencing with § 22970) of the BPC) to be served personally or by mail in the 
manner prescribed for service of a notice under BPC section 22971.5. The 
proposed amendments to Regulations 4603 through 4605 provide the Board with 
discretion to reduce a person's suspension for a violation of the Act to "5 days," 
in addition to the Board's current discretion to reduce a person's suspension to 0 
days, 10 days, and 20 days, when mitigating factors are present. The proposed 
amendments clarify cross-references to the BPC in Regulations 4603 through 
4605 and make all four regulations' reference notes consistent with the content of 
their respective regulations. 

History of Proposed Regulation: 

June 11,2013 Public Hearing 
April 19, 2013 OAL publication date; 45-day public comment period begins; 

Interested Parties mailing 
April 9, 2013 Notice to OAL 
January 15, 2013 Business Tax Committee, Board Authorized Publication 

(Vote 5-0) 

Sponsor: NA 
Support: NA 
Oppose: NA 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



